
Resolution #_____________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK  

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 WITH SPINIELLO COMPANIES  

FOR THE OLD GEORGES ROAD WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 

IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT TO AMMEND THE CONTRACT SCOPE 

FROM CLEANING AND LINING OF THE EXISTING WATER MAIN TO  

REPLACING THE WATER MAIN IN ITS ENTIRETY 

 

WHEREAS, the Department of Community Development is responsible oversight of the 

Old Georges Road Water Distribution System Improvements Project; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 300-9.23, adopted September 18, 2023,  the Township 

Council authorized a contract (the “Contract”) with Spiniello Companies for the Old Georges Road 

Water Distribution System Improvements Project, under Contract BID22006, in the amount of 

$4,383,300.00 for items 1 through 69; and 

 

 WHEREAS, CME Associates has recommended a modification (Change Order No. 1) to 

the Old Georges Road Water Distribution System Improvements Project; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Director of Community Development, Michael Hritz, has determined the 

request consists of a Contract scope change from the cleaning and lining of the existing water main 

to the replacement with new water main; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Spiniello Companies has contracted with an engineering firm, Navier 

Engineering, LLC, who prepared signed and sealed plans for the water main replacement scope 

which were reviewed by the NJDEP Bureau of Water System Engineering who subsequently 

issued a construction permit dated August 26, 2024; and 

 

WHEREAS, there is no change to the contract amount of $4,383,300.00; the date for final 

completion has been changed from August 15, 2024 to December 31, 2024 to accommodate this 

change order; and 

 

WHERAS, the Director of Community Development, Michael Hritz, along with CME 

Associates, have reviewed the request and documents submitted and have recommended that the  

modification (Change Order No. 1) the Old Georges Road Water Distribution System 

Improvements Project be approved; 

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Council of the Township 

of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor or Business Administrator to execute Change 

Order No. 1 with Spiniello Companies under the Old Georges Road Water Distribution System 

Improvements Project, Contract BID22006, at no additional cost and a change to the contract time 

of completion. 

  



 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick 

does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute, and Township Clerk to witness, an agreement with 

Spiniello Companies for the extension of the contract time for the Old Georges Road Water 

Distribution System Improvements Project, subject to the approval under the New Jersey 

Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP).  

 

TITLE 

 

This Resolution shall be known and may be cited as Authorizing Change Order #1 

with Spiniello Companies, Inc. for the Old Georges Road Water Distribution System 

Improvements Project 

 

 

___________________________________  ____________________________________ 

Michael C. Hritz      Justine Progebin  

Director of Community Development   Business Administrator   

    

 

____________________________________ ____________________________________ 

Ronald Gordon, Esq. 

Township Attorney (Approved legal form) 

 

 

RECORDED VOTE 

 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO ABSTAIN NOTES 

MEHTA     

GUADAGNINO     

ANDREWS     

DAVIS     

SOCIO     

HUTCHINSON     

MAYOR WOMACK     

 

 

CERTIFICATION 

 

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the 

Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on September 16, 2024. 

 

____________________________________ 

Lisa Russo, Township Clerk 

 


